1/18Float switch
Type ABZMS-37
Component series 1X
RE 50216/12.07
Replaces: AB 31-37
Table of contents
Content	 Page
Features� 1

L2
2/18	 Bosch Rexroth AG	 Hydraulics ABZMS-37    RE 50216/12.07
Ordering code
Power unit accessories
Measuring instruments	 = ABZM
Float switch = S
Variant = 37
Component series 10 to 19 = 1X
(10 to 19: unchanged installation and connection dimensions)
Ordered length in mm [inch]
L = 370 mm [14.57]	 = 0370
L = 500 mm [19.69]	 = 0500
L = 800 mm [31.50] = 0800
L = 1000 mm [39.37] = 1000
L = 1200 mm [47.24] = 1200
Breather filter
Filtration rating 3 μm	 = 03
1) Electrical connection
K24 =	 Connector plug
04-pin M12x1
Option
No code =     With adapter flange
F =     Without adapter flange 2)
Thermal contact
Variant M:
No code =     Without thermal contact
Variant N:
–T60F =  Switching contact normally
closed at 60 °C
–T70F =  Switching contact normally
closed at 70 °C
–T80F =  Switching contact normally
closed at 80 °C
Variant R:
No code =  With resistance thermometer
Functions
M =	 Level: with 2 switching contacts
(normally closed/normally open)
Temperature: with 2 switching outputs,
with temperature indicator and control device
N =	 Level: with 2 switching contacts
(normally closed/normally open)
Temperature: with 1 switching contact (normally closed)
R =	 Level: with resistance measuring
chain (analog output 4 to 20 mA)
Temperature: with resistance thermometer (ana-
log output 4 to 20 mA), with temperature indicator
Order example:
Float switch with flanged connection, with breather filter, with temperature
indicator and control device, with two pre-set switching contacts
(level and temperature), ordered length 370 mm [14.57 inch], and electrical
connection K24 for circular plug M12x1:
ABZMS-37-1X/0370-03-M-K24
Material no. R901113688
1) 	Mating connectors are not included in the scope of supply and must be
ordered separately, if required (see page 4).
2) 	Variant without adapter flange for Fluid Manager (see RE 50230).
Symbol
Type …N
with two switching
contacts and one
thermal contact
Type …R
with resistance
measuring chain/
resistance ther-
mometer
ABZM S 37 1X 03 K24
Selection table
Ordered length
 in mm [inch] Type Material number 1)
L
370 [14.57] ABZMS-37-1X/0370-03-M-K24 R901113688 Δ
500 [19.69] ABZMS-37-1X/0500-03-M-K24 R901113694 Δ
800 [31.50] ABZMS-37-1X/0800-03-M-K24 R901113697
1000 [39.37] ABZMS-37-1X/1000-03-M-K24 R901113700
1200 [47.24] ABZMS-37-1X/1200-03-M-K24 R9011137021) Δ = standard types
Variant: M
Type …M
with two switching
contacts, two ther-
mal contacts,
temperature indica-
tor and control de-
vice
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 50216/12.07    ABZMS-37 3/18
Technical data (for applications outside these parameters, please consult us!)
General
Hydraulic fluid temperature range °C [°F] –20 to 80 [–4 to 176]
Ambient temperature range °C [°F] –20 to 80 [–4 to 176]
Installation position Vertical ±20 °
Material – Sliding tube CU alloy
– Protective tube Ø60.3 mm [2.37 inch] 1.4571
– Float 1.4571
– Filter housing and flange PA
Seal material FKM
Maximum switching point L1 mm [inch] 1140 [44.88]
Weight of ordered length mm [inch] 370
[14.57]
500
[19.69]
800
[31.50]
1000
[39.37]
1200
[47.24]
kg [Ibs] 1.3 [2.87] 1.8 [3.97]
2)
2.3 [5.07] 2.5 [5.51] 2.7 [5.95]
Ordered length
 in mm [inch] Type Material number 1)
L
  370 [14.57] ABZMS-37-1X/0370-03-R-K24 R901113712 Δ
500 [19.69] ABZMS-37-1X/0500-03-R-K24 R901113716 Δ
800 [31.50] ABZMS-37-1X/0800-03-R-K24 R9011137171) Δ = standard types
Hydraulic
Maximum operating pressure bar [psi] 1 [14.5]
Hydraulic fluid
– Density  g/cm3 > 0.8

Phosphate esters       HFD-R not
resistantOrganic esters 	 HFD-U
• Fast bio-degradable hydraulic fluids Triglycerides (rape oil) 	HETG
to
VDMA 24568
resistantSynthetic esters	 HEES
Polyglycols 	 HEPG
Electrical
Type of protection to DIN EN 60529 IP 65
Plug-in connection M12x1; 4-pin (material: metal)
2) Weight from a length of L = 500 mm on, inclusive of protective tube
Selection table
Ordered length
 in mm [inch] Type Material number 1)
L
  370 [14.57] ABZMS-37-1X/0370-03-N-T70F-K24 R901195886
500 [19.69] ABZMS-37-1X/0500-03-N-T70F-K24 R901195887
800 [31.50] ABZMS-37-1X/0800-03-N-T70F-K24 R901195888
1000 [39.37] ABZMS-37-1X/1000-03-N-T70F-K24 R901195889
1200 [47.24] ABZMS-37-1X/1200-03-N-T70F-K24 R901195890
Variant: N
Variant: R
54
M

Spare parts
Float switch type ...M; ...N
1 Filter housing incl. cover and clogging indicator
2 For contact strip, see table below
3 Adapter flange
4 Float
5 Resistance measuring chain and resistance thermometer
(when worn out, replace complete device)
6 Air filter element, see on the right-hand side
7 Seal, see on the right-hand side
Float switch type ...R
Designation
Type ...M
Material no. Length
in mm
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0370-M R901129321 370
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0500-M R901129324 500
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0800-M R901129326 800
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/1000-M R901129328 1000
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/1200-M R901129329 1200
Air filter element
Designation: FILTERELEMENT 0007 L 003 P
Material no. R900031069
Electrical insert
Contact strip, complete
Miscellaneous
Designation: DICHTUNG 1,0X90X62- 6X 6,0 FKM
Material no. R901129333
Type ...M
Type  ...N
Designation
Type ...N
Material no. Lenght
in mm
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0370-N R901197068 370
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0500-N R901197069 500
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/0800-N R901197070 800
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/1000-N R901197072 1000
KONTAKTLEISTE ABZMS-37-1X/1200-N R901197073 1200
L2
L1
max.
1